EFFECTIVENESS OF DIFFERENT CONCENTRATIONS
OF ALOE VERA GEL COATING IN ENHANCING
THE SHELF LIFE OF LOCAL FRUITS

NURATIQAH AZIEMAH BINTI RAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Effectiveness of Different
Concentrations of Aloe Vera Gel Coating in Enhancing the Shelf Life of
Local Fruits” was submitted by Nuratiqgah Aziemah Binti Razali, in partial
fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nurul Hidayah Adenan
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani Rusli

Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date :

Dr Nor’aishah Abu Shah
Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologt MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.1.1 Aloe Vera
1.1.2 Climacteric and Non-Climacteric Fruit
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Background of Aloe Vera

2.1.1 Aloe Vera Leaf Composition

2.1.2 Chemical Composition and Properties of Aloe Vera
2.2 Ripening Process of Fruits

2.2.1 Ripening Process of Banana

2.2.2 Ripening Process of Star Fruit
2.3 Antimicrobial and Antifungal Properties of Aloe Vera
2.4 Aloe Vera as Edible Coatings

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw Materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Methods

3.2.1 Preparation of Edible Coating

3.2.2 Application of Edible Coating Solution

3.2.3 Physiological Loss in Weight (PLW)

3.2.4 Size of Fruits

3.2.5 Titrable Acidity, pH and Total Soluble Solids
3.3Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4 : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Physical Characteristics
4.1.1 Physiological Loss in Weight (PLW)

PAGE
iii
iv
vi
vii
ix

xi

| N S S

15
15

15

15

16
16
17
17
17
18

19
19



4.1.2 Size of The Fruits
4.2 Chemical Characteristics
4.2.1 Titrable Acidity
4.2.2 pH Value
4.2.3 Total Soluble Solid (TSS)

CHAPTER § : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

23
28
28
30
33

36
37

41
49



ABSTRACT

EFFECTIVENESS OF DIFFERENT CONCENTRATIONS OF ALOE
VERA GEL COATING IN ENHANCING THE SHELF LIFE OF LOCAL
FRUITS

This experiment focuses on the effects of different concentrations of Aloe Vera
gel coating on the storage behaviour of banana and star fruit at the room
temperature of 25°C (+5°C). Both chemical and physical characteristics of the
fruits were tested. The physical characteristics tested were Physiological Loss of
Weight (PLW) and size of the fruits. The chemical characteristics of fruit that
were tested are titrable acidity, pH value and Total Soluble Solid (TSS). Both
banana and star fruit were coated with 0%, 25%, 50%, 75% and 100% Aloe Vera
gel coating and the shelf life of the local fruits were observed up to 15 days. The
constant which is 0% of Aloe Vera gel coating for both fruits started to deteriorate
after storage period of 5 days and only few survived after 10 days. However, the
coated banana and star fruit have extended to 15 days with most of the fruits still
in good conditions even after 15 days. The optimum concentration of Aloe Vera
gel coating that enhance the shelf life of both fruits is 100% of Aloe Vera gel
coating.



	ABSTRACT 
	TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	CHAPTER 1 
	INTRODUCTION 


	1.1 Background of study 
	1.2 Problem Statement 


	1.3 Significance of Study 
	1.4 Objectives of the study 


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW 
	2.1 Background of Aloe Vera 
	2.1.1 Aloe Vera Leaf Composition 
	2.1.2 Chemical Composition and Properties of Aloe vera 

	2.2 Ripening Process of Fruits 
	2.2.1 Ripening Process of Banana 
	2.2.2 Ripening Process of Star Fruit.

	2.3 Antimicrobial and Antifungal Properties of Aloe Vera 
	2.4 Aloe Vera as Edible Coatings 


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials 
	3.1.1 Raw Materials 
	3.1.2 Chemicals 
	3.1.3 Apparatus 

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Preparation of Edible Coating 
	3.2.2 Application of Edible Coating Solution 
	3.2.3 Physiological Loss in Weight. (PL W) 
	3.2.4 Size of Fruits
	3.2.5 Titrable Acidity, pH and Total Soluble Solids 

	3.3 Statistical Analysis 


	CHAPTER 4 
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Physical characteristics 


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

	CITED REFERENCES 
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE 



