EFFECTIVENESS OF DIFFERENT CONCENTRATIONS OF ALOE VERA GEL COATING IN ENHANCING THE SHELF LIFE OF LOCAL FRUITS

NURATIQAH AZIEMAH BINTI RAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Effectiveness of Different Concentrations of Aloe Vera Gel Coating in Enhancing the Shelf Life of Local Fruits" was submitted by Nuratiqah Aziemah Binti Razali, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nurul Hidayah Adenan Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani Rusli Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr Nor'aishah Abu Shah Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date : _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii		
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv		
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT	vi vii ix x		
		ABSTRAK	xi
		CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1		
1.1.1 Aloe Vera	2		
1.1.2 Climacteric and Non-Climacteric Fruit	3		
1.2 Problem Statement	4		
1.3 Significance of Study	4		
1.4 Objectives of Study	5		
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1 Background of Aloe Vera	6		
2.1.1 Aloe Vera Leaf Composition	6		
2.1.2 Chemical Composition and Properties of Aloe Vera	7		
2.2 Ripening Process of Fruits	9		
2.2.1 Ripening Process of Banana	10		
2.2.2 Ripening Process of Star Fruit	11		
2.3 Antimicrobial and Antifungal Properties of Aloe Vera	11		
2.4 Aloe Vera as Edible Coatings	12		
CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY			
3.1 Materials	15		
3.1.1 Raw Materials	15		
3.1.2 Chemicals	15		
3.1.3 Apparatus 3.2 Methods	15		
3.2.1 Preparation of Edible Coating	16		
3.2.2 Application of Edible Coating Solution	16		
3.2.3 Physiological Loss in Weight (PLW)	17		
3.2.4 Size of Fruits	17		
3.2.5 Titrable Acidity, pH and Total Soluble Solids	17		
3.3 Statistical Analysis	18		
CHAPTER 4 : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
4.1 Physical Characteristics	19		
4.1.1 Physiological Loss in Weight (PLW)	19		

-		
4.1.1 Physiological Loss in	Weight (PLW)	19

4.1.2 Size of The Fruits	23
4.2 Chemical Characteristics	28
4.2.1 Titrable Acidity	28
4.2.2 pH Value	30
4.2.3 Total Soluble Solid (TSS)	33
CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	36
CITED REFERENCES	37
APPENDICES	41
CURRICULUM VITAE	49

ABSTRACT

EFFECTIVENESS OF DIFFERENT CONCENTRATIONS OF ALOE VERA GEL COATING IN ENHANCING THE SHELF LIFE OF LOCAL FRUITS

This experiment focuses on the effects of different concentrations of Aloe Vera gel coating on the storage behaviour of banana and star fruit at the room temperature of 25° C ($\pm 5^{\circ}$ C). Both chemical and physical characteristics of the fruits were tested. The physical characteristics tested were Physiological Loss of Weight (PLW) and size of the fruits. The chemical characteristics of fruit that were tested are titrable acidity, pH value and Total Soluble Solid (TSS). Both banana and star fruit were coated with 0%, 25%, 50%, 75% and 100% Aloe Vera gel coating and the shelf life of the local fruits were observed up to 15 days. The constant which is 0% of Aloe Vera gel coating for both fruits started to deteriorate after storage period of 5 days and only few survived after 10 days. However, the coated banana and star fruit have extended to 15 days with most of the fruits still in good conditions even after 15 days. The optimum concentration of Aloe Vera gel coating.